carrying out verification of the title of the Plaintiffs, passed an 

order in 2009, permitting sale of the property as per the ‘jantri’ 

issued by the State Government @ ₹ 2,000/-(Rupees two 

thousand) only, per square metre, which would work out to ₹ 

1,74,02,000/-(Rupees one crore, seventy four lakhs and two 

thousand) only. The Collector granted permission for the sale, 

subject to the terms and conditions contained in Section 73-AA of 

the Land Revenue Code. It was stipulated that the purchaser shall 

make the payment by cheque, and reference of the payment shall 

be made in the sale deed.  The Plaintiffs then sold the suit property 

to Respondent No.1 vide the registered sale deed, dated 02-07-

2009, who in turn issued 36 cheques of ₹ 1,74,02,000/-(Rupees 

one crore, seventy four lakhs and two thousand) only, towards 

payment of the sale consideration, the details of which were set 

out in the registered sale deed. The Plaintiffs in the sale deed 

expressly and unequivocally acknowledged that the consideration 

was paid by Defendant No.1-Respondent No.1 to the plaintiffs,

[...]

future denying receipt of the sale price or alleging receipt of only a 

part amount and if they did so “then, the same would be void by 

the sale deed”. Respondent No.1 subsequently sold the said 

property to the Respondents No.2 and 3, vide registered sale deed, 

dated 01-04-2013, for a sale consideration of ₹ 2,01,00,000/-

(Rupees two crore and one lakh) only. The plaintiffs on 15-12-

2014, vide the special suit against the Respondent No.1, 

impleading the subsequent purchasers, Respondents No.2 and 3 as 

Defendants, prayed that the sale deed, dated 02-07-2009 be 

cancelled and declared as illegal, void and not binding on the